Effective May 1, 2010, the Company implemented a new financial system for its operations in the United States, Canada and Puerto Rico. Concurrent with this implementation and
the increased system capabilities, the Company changed the level at which it applies the retail method of accounting for inventory in these operations from 13 divisions to 49
departments. The Company believes the change is preferable because applying the retail method of accounting for inventory at the departmental level better segregates merchandise
with similar cost-to-retail ratios and turnover, as well as providing a more accurate cost of goods sold and ending inventory value at the lower of cost or market for each reporting
period. The retrospective application of this accounting change impacted both segment and consolidated operating income, as well as consolidated net income for all comparable
periods presented.

30

The retrospective application of the accounting change impacted the following financial statement line items:

Fiscal Year Ended
January 31, 2010

Fiscal Year Ended
January 31, 2009

(Amounts in millions, except per share data)   As Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted   As Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted
Consolidated Statements of Income:
Cost of sales   $ 304,657   $ (213)   $ 304,444   $ 304,056   $ (115)   $ 303,941
Operating income   23,950   52   24,002   22,798   (31)   22,767
Provision for income taxes   7,139   17   7,156   7,145   (12)   7,133
Income from continuing operations   14,927   35   14,962   13,753   (19)   13,734
Consolidated net income attributable to Walmart   14,335   35   14,370   13,400   (19)   13,381
Basic net income per share attributable to Walmart   3.71   0.01   3.72   3.40   —   3.40
Diluted net income per share attributable to Walmart   3.70   0.01   3.71   3.39   —   3.39

The cost of sales adjustments includes $(52) million and $31 million pertaining to the accounting change for the fiscal years ended January 31, 2010 and 2009, respectively.
Certain reclassifications that had no effect on operating income or on the consolidated net income attributable to Walmart represent the remainder of the amounts included in
the cost of sales adjustment columns above.

   Fiscal Year Ended January 31, 2010
(Amounts in millions)   As Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted
Consolidated Balance Sheets:
Inventories   $ 33,160   $ (447)   $ 32,713
Prepaid expenses and other   2,980   148   3,128
Accrued income taxes   1,365   (18)   1,347
Retained earnings   66,638   (281)   66,357

Note 3. Net Income Per Common Share

Basic net income per common share attributable to Walmart is based on the weighted-average number of outstanding common shares. Diluted net income per common share
attributable to Walmart is based on the weighted-average number of outstanding common shares adjusted for the dilutive effect of share-based awards. The dilutive effect of share-
based awards was 14 million, 11 million and 12 million shares in fiscal 2011, 2010 and 2009, respectively. The Company had approximately 4 million, 5 million and 6 million stock
options outstanding at January 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009, respectively, which were not included in the diluted net income per common share calculation because their effect would

[…]

from 13 divisions to 49 departments. The Company believes the change is preferable because applying the retail method of accounting for inventory at the departmental level
better segregates merchandise with similar cost-to-retail ratios and turnover, as well as providing a more accurate cost of goods sold and ending inventory value at the lower
of cost or market for each reporting period. The retrospective application of this accounting change impacted both segment and consolidated operating income, as well as
consolidated net income for all comparable periods presented.

A reconciliation of the accounting change for the second and third quarters of fiscal 2010 has been reflected in the quarterly reports filed with the SEC in the respective quarters in
fiscal 2011. The retrospective application of the accounting change impacted the following financial statement line items for the first quarter ended April 30, 2010 and 2009.

48

(1)

(1) (1)

(1)

   Quarter Ended April 30, 2010   Quarter Ended April 30, 2009
(Amounts in millions except per share data)   As Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted   As Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income:
Cost of sales   $ 74,703   $ (3)   $ 74,700   $ 70,388   $ 7   $ 70,395
Operating income   5,772   (35)   5,737   5,217   (44)   5,173
Provision for income taxes   1,834   (12)   1,822   1,603   (18)   1,585
Income from continuing operations   3,467   (23)   3,444   3,147   (26)   3,121
Consolidated net income attributable to Walmart   3,324   (23)   3,301   3,022   (26)   2,996
Basic net income per share attributable to Walmart   0.88   (0.01)   0.88   0.77   (0.01)   0.76
Diluted net income per share attributable to Walmart   0.88   (0.01)   0.87   0.77   (0.01)   0.76

The cost of sales adjustments include $35 million and $44 million pertaining to the accounting change for the quarters ended April 30, 2010 and 2009, respectively. Certain
reclassifications that had no effect on operating income or on the consolidated net income attributable to Walmart represent the remainder of the amounts included in the cost
of sales adjustment columns above.

   Quarter Ended April 30, 2010   Quarter Ended April 30, 2009
(Amounts in millions)   As Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted   As Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets:
Inventories   $ 35,503   $ (482)   $ 35,021   $ 34,391   $ (542)   $ 33,849
Prepaid expenses and other   3,291   154   3,445   3,266   179   3,445
Accrued income taxes   2,726   (22)   2,704   1,810   (22)   1,788
Retained earnings   62,486   (306)   62,180   61,556   (341)   61,215

49

(1)

(1)

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

The Board of Directors and Shareholders of Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. as of January 31, 2011 and 2010, and the related consolidated statements of income,
shareholders’ equity, and cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended January 31, 2011. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s
management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States). Those standards require that we plan and perform